

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

SALVATORE ARNONE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
LUCAS C. TOWNSEND
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTES INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 12 |
| I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION EXACERBATES AN ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER ERISA § 502(a) PREEMPTS STATE ANTI-SUBROGATION LAWS | 13 |
| A. The Circuits Are Split 3–1 On An Important Question Of Federal Law | 13 |
| B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions | 24 |
| II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER CHOICE-OF- LAW PROVISIONS REQUIRING THAT CONTRACTS BE “CONSTRUED” IN ACCORDANCE WITH A STATE’S LAWS INCORPORATE STATE SUBSTANTIVE LAW | 26 |
| III. THIS CASE IS A PRIME VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THESE RECURRING QUESTIONS OF NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE | 31 |
| CONCLUSION | 35 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(continued)*

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (June 22, 2017)..... | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York (June 25, 2015) | 28a |
| APPENDIX C: Statutory Provisions Involved (excerpts) | 50a |
| APPENDIX D: Notice of Removal and Com- plaint | 52a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|--|
| Cases | |
| <i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)..... | 3, 5, 6, 13, 14, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Arana v. Ochsner Health Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2003) (en banc) | 11, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Arnone v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 860 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2017) | 1, 7, 9 |
| <i>Arnone v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-5168, 2015 WL 3915607 (E.D.N.Y. June 25, 2015) | 1 |
| <i>Boatland, Inc. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 558 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1977)..... | 28 |
| <i>Bonner v. City of Prichard, Ala.</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)..... | 29 |
| <i>C. A. May Marine Supply Co. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 557 F.2d 1163 (5th Cir. 1977)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Casselman v. Am. Family Life Assur. Co.</i> , 143 F. App'x 507 (4th Cir. 2005) | 21 |
| <i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Clayton v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 722 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2013)..... | 21-22 |
| <i>Cleghorn v. Blue Shield of Cal.</i> , 408 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 23 |
| <i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)..... | 30, 31, 33 |
| <i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v.</i> <i>Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017)..... | 25 |
| <i>Critchlow v. First UNUM Life Ins. Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2004) | 30 |
| <i>Cutting v. Jerome Foods, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1293 (7th Cir. 1993)..... | 32 |
| <i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)..... | 3, 31, 33 |
| <i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)..... | 26 |
| <i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016)..... | 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Hammel v. Ziegler Fin. Corp.</i> , 113 Wis. 2d 73 (Ct. App. 1983)..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>Helfrich v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass'n</i> , 804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015)..... | 22 |
| <i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)..... | 24 |
| <i>Kipin Industries, Inc. v. Van Deilen International, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 1999)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Levine v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2005) | 10-11, 15, 17, 19 |
| <i>Mallon v. Trover Sols. Inc.</i> , 613 F. App'x 142 (3d Cir. 2015)..... | 22 |
| <i>McCulloch Orthopaedic Surgical Servs., PLLC v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2017) | 26 |
| <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)..... | 6 |
| <i>Noetzel v. Hawaii Medical Service Association</i> , 183 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (D. Haw. 2016)..... | 23 |
| <i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)..... | 5, 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Rawlings Co., LLC v. Wurtz</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1400 (2015)..... | 34 |
| <i>Roche v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 681 F. App'x 117 (3d Cir. 2017)..... | 22 |
| <i>Roche v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 700 (D.N.J. 2016) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Rudel v. Haw. Mgmt. All. Ass'n</i> , No. CV 15-00539 JMS-RLP, 2016 WL 4083320 (D. Haw. Aug. 1, 2016)..... | 23 |
| <i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)..... | 31 |
| <i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)..... | 33 |
| <i>Singh v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2003)..... | 11, 16, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013)..... | 26, 33 |
| <i>Wirth v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare</i> , 469 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2006) | 15, 21 |
| <i>Woods v. Tex. Aggregates, LLC</i> , 459 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2006)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| <i>Wurtz v. Rawlings Co.</i> , 761 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2014) | 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 25 |
| <i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. O'Hara</i> , 604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010)..... | 32 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)..... | 4 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> | 3 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132 | 10 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)..... | 1, 3, 5, 13 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) | 12, 24 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1144 | 10 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)..... | 6, 13 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A) | 6, 13 |
| N.Y. Gen. Oblig. L. § 5-335(a)..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Ass'n of Fed. Health Orgs., *State Laws
Restricting Subrogation and
Reimbursement* (2014),
<http://tinyurl.com/podatzj> 32

Jessica C. Barnett & Marina S. Vornovitsky,
*Health Insurance Coverage in the United
States: 2015* (Sept. 2016) 4
